

NDPS – 21 of 2020 (22/20)

Order No. 41.Dt. 07.07.2023

Record is put up today.

Ld. Lawyer for the accd Balister Singh files a petition for furnishing the bail bonds alongwith the copy of order of CRM(NDPS) No.413 of 2023, Dt.04.07.2023.

As per the order, Honble Court is pleased to direct that “Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner,namely, Balister Singh shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10000/-(Rupees Ten Thousand) with two registered sureties of like amount each,to the satisfaction of the learned Judge Special Court under NDPS Act,Jalpaiguri. The petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing, until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/ or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever. The petitioner shall remain within the jurisdiction of the local police station and shall report to the Officer-in-Charge/ I.C. of the jurisdictional police station once every fortnight.

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stipulated above without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court.

The application for bail being CRM (NDPS) 413 of 2023 is, thus, allowed.....”

Perused.

Petitioner may furnish the bail bond.

Since the bail bond register is maintaied by the office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalpaiguri the accused/petitioner is directed to furnish the bail bond in the office of the Ld. C.J.M., Jalpaiguri and send the same to this court for acceptance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the court of Ld. C.J.M., Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary steps.

Let a Copy of this order be send to I/C Kotwali PS for monitoring the conduct of the accused and send a report to this court, on every fortnight, positively.

To date (28.07.2023)

D/C

Judge, Special Court,
(Under NDPS Act)
1st Court, Jalpaiguri.